
28” HEATWAVE OUTDOOR FIREPLACE
Model 28008 VERSION C

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Model 28008

FOR SAFE OPERATION, PLEASE READ ALL ASSEMBLY
AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
FPARA TENER UNA OPERACION SEGURA POR FAVOR DE LEER TODAS LAS REGLAS
ANTES DE MONTAR Y LAS DIRECCIONES DE OPERACION ANTES DE USAR.

Congratulations on your purchase of the 28” Outdoor Fireplace! At
Landmann USA, our goal is to provide outdoor fireplaces that are easy
to assemble and fun to use. Should you have questions, issues, a
defective part or if you have any questions concerning its use, please
contact us at: customerservice@landmann-usa.com
-OR-
1-800-321-3473 M-F 8-5 Eastern Time
Proof of purchase may be required.

Landmann USA
Cartersville, GA 30120
Made in China
© 2006 Landmann USA
VERSION C

• A LAYER OF SAND, 1” TO 1 1/2” THICK MUST BE ADDED
TO THE BOTTOM OF THE BOWL TO HELP PROTECT
AGAINST THE CORROSIVE NATURE OF THE ASHES.

• THIS OUTDOOR FIREPLACE IS FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY!
• USE ONLY ON BRICK, CONCRETE, STONE OR OTHER
MASONRY SURFACES.

• REMOVE THE CHARCOAL GRATE AND COOKING GRATE WHEN
BURNING WOOD.

• DO NOT USE ON LAWNS OR WOODEN DECKS.
• KEEP THE OUTDOOR FIREPLACE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS,
FLAMMABLE ITEMS AND VEHICLES.

• THE OUTDOOR FIREPLACE IS FOR ADULT USE ONLY.
• DO NOT MOVE THE OUTDOOR FIREPLACE WHILE IT IS
BEING USED.

• DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED AT ANY TIME WHILE IN USE.
• DO NOT USE IN WINDY CONDITIONS.
• DO NOT OVERLOAD OR USE TO BURN LEAVES OR GARBAGE.
• KEEP THE SPARK SCREEN IN PLACE WHILE USING.
• USE CAUTION WHEN REMOVING THE COVER, AS HOT STEAM
OR A FLARE UP COULD CAUSE BURNS.

• BEFORE EACH USE, MAKE SURE THE OUTDOOR FIREPLACE
IS IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION.

• USE CAUTION AFTER THE FIRE HAS BEEN EXTINGUISHED-
SURFACES WILL REMAIN HOT FOR SOME TIME.

• BE SURE ALL COALS ARE COLD BEFORE EMPTYING. IF
NECESSARY POUR WATER ON COALS.

Las felicitaciones en su compra de la 28” Outdoor Fireplace! En
Landmann USA, nuestro objectivo es tener productos que son facil de
montarlos y con buenas diversiones para usar. Si usted tiene pregun-
tas, una pieza defectuosa, o algunas preguntas referentes a su uso,
ponganse en contacto con nosotros:
customerservice@landmann-usa.com
-OR-
1-800-321-3473 M-F 8-5 Eastern Time
Una prueba de compra se puede requirir.

Landmann USA
Cartersville, GA 30120
Hecho en China
© 2006 Landmann USA
VERSION C

READ FIRST!
RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

• UNA CAPA DE LA ARENA, 1” A 1 1/2” DEBE SER AGREGADA
DENSAMENTE AL FONDO DEL TAZÓN DE FUENTE A LA AYUDA
PROTEGE CONTRA LA NATURALEZA CORROSIVA DE LAS
CENIZAS.

• OUTDOOR FIREPLACE ES PARA EL USO AL AIRE LIBRE SOLAMENTE!
• COLOQUE SOLAMENTE EN LADRILLO, CONCRETO, PIEDRA,
U OTRAS SUPERFICIES DE LAALBAÑILERÍA.

• CUANDO QUEMAS MADERA, QUITE LA PARRILLA DEL CARBÓN Y
PARRILLA DE COCINAR.

• NO UTILICE EN CÉSPEDES O PATIOS DE MADERA!
• MANTENGA OUTDOOR FIREPLACE LEJOS DE EDIFICIOS,
ARTÍCULOS INFLAMABLES Y VEHÍCULOS.

• OUTDOOR FIREPLACE ESTÁ PARA EL USO DE ADULTO SOLAMENTE.
• NO MUEVA OUTDOOR FIREPLACE MIENTRAS SE ESTÁ UTILIZANDO.
• NO LE DEJA DESATENDIDO EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO MIENTRAS
ESTA EN USO.

• NO UTILICE EN CONDICIONES VENTOSAS!
• NO SOBRECARGUE O USE PARA QUEMAR HOJAS O BASURA.
• MANTENGA LA PANTALLA DE CHISPA EN SU LUGAR PROPIO CUANDO
SE ESTA USANDO.

• TENGA CUIDADO ABRIENDO LA TAPA, VAPOR CALIENTES
O LLAMAS PUEDEN CAUSAR QUEMADURAS.

• ANTES DE USAR OUTDOOR FIREPLACE, SEGURA QUE
ESTA EN BUENAS CONDICIONES.

• USE PRECAUCION DESPUES DE EXTINGUIR EL FUEGO- LA
SUPERFICIE SEGUIRA SIENGO CALIENTE POR UN TIEMPO.

• ANTES DE VACIAR, ESTÉ SEGURO QUE LOS BRIQUETS DE CARBON
ESTAN APAGADOS. SI ES NECESARIO PONGAAQUAA LOS CARBONES.

¡LEA PRIMERO!
LAS REGLAS PARA UNA OPERACION SEGURA
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28” Heatwave Outdoor Fireplace
Instructions for Assembly

Parts and Quantities
A. Lid Handle (1)
B. Lid (1) L. Long Leg (2)
C. Spark Screen Panel (4) N. Flat Washer (12)
D. Lid Tab (4) O. Small Bolt (26)
E. Bowl (1) P. Small Hexnut (26)
F. Short Leg (2) Q. Large Hexnut (2)
G. Wheel Bracket (2) R. Flat Washer (2)
H. Wheel (2) S. Lock Washer (2)
I. Cooking Grate (245/8”) (1) T. Bowl Handle (1)
J. Charcoal Grate (165/8”) (1) U. Shield (1)
K. Wheel Bolt (17/8” long) (2) W. Lid Hook (1)

You will need these tools for assembly:
Small phillips or flathead screw driver, Medium phillips or flathead screw driver, pliers or small adjustable wrench.

Assembly Instructions:
Step 1 Check to be sure all necessary parts are in the carton.
Step 2 Attach the bowl handle (T) to the bowl (E).

a. Attach the bowl handle (T) to the bowl (E) using (2) flat washers (N), (2) small bolts (O) and (2) small hexnuts (P).
Be sure to insert the bolts and washers from inside the bowl.

b. Tighten bolts securely.
Step 3 Connect long leg (L) to bowl (E)

a. Use (2) small bolts (O), (2) small hexnuts (P) and (2) flat washers (N) to attach long leg (L) to bowl (E).
Be sure the long legs are assembled on the front of the bowl next to bowl handle (T).

b. Tighten bolts securely.
c. Repeat this step for second long leg (L).

Step 4 Connect short legs (F) to bowl (E).
a. Use (2) small bolts (O), (2) small hexnuts (P) and (2) flat washers (N) to attach short leg (F) to bowl (E).
b. Tighten bolts securely.
c. Repeat this step for second short leg (F).

Step 5 Attach wheels (H) to short legs (F).
a. Attach wheel bracket (G) to short leg (F) using (2) small bolts (O) and (2) small hexnuts (P).
b. Be sure that the hole in the wheel bracket (G) for the wheel bolt (K) is pointing to the long leg (L).
c. Connect the wheel (H) to the wheel bracket (G) using the wheel bolt (K).
d. Apply (1) flat washer (R), (1) lock washer (S) and (1) large hexnut (Q) to the wheel bolt (K). Tighten securely.
e. Repeat this process for the second wheel.

Step 6 Connect spark screen panels (C).
a. Adjoin the (4) spark screen panels (C) together using (8) small bolts (O), (8) small hexnuts (P) and (4) lid tabs (D).

Note the sections will overlap where they bolt together on the top and bottom.
b. Place a lid tab (D) (tab facing out) on the top inside where (2) spark screen panels (C) bolt together.
c. Insert (1) small bolt (O) from outside. Apply (1) small hexnut (P) to the bolt.
d. Insert (1) small bolt (O) from outside at the bottom. Apply (1) small hexnut (P) to the bolt.
e. Repeat steps b,c and d until all panels are connected making a circular screen. All 4 panels must be secured together

before operating this unit.
Step 7 Attach shield (U) to bowl handle (T) using (2) small bolts (O) and (2) small hexnuts (P).
Step 8 Attach lid handle (A) and lid hook (W) to lid (B), using (2) small bolts (O), (2) flat washers (N) and (2) small hexnuts (P).

Make sure the flat washers are assembled between the lid hook (W) and small hexnuts (P).
Step 9 Place spark screen panel assembly (C) into bowl (E). The spark screen panel assembly should fit firmly inside the rim of the bowl (E).
Step 10 Place the charcoal grate (J) on the bottom the bowl.
Step 11 Place the cooking grate (I) directly on the inside rim of the bowl (E).
Step 12 Place lid (B) onto spark screen panel assembly (C).

If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact us at:
1-800-321-3473 or at customerservice@landmann-usa.com
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28” Heatwave Outdoor Fireplace
Instrucciones de Montaje

Partes Y Cantidades
A. Manija De la Tapa (1)
B. Tapa (1) L. Pata Larga (2)
C. Pantalla De la Chispa (4) N. Arandela Plana (12)
D. Lengüeta De la Tapa (4) O. Perno Pequeño (26)
E. Tazón (1) P. Tuerca Pequeño Hexagonal (26)
F. Patas Corta (2) Q. Tuerca Grande Hexagonal (2)
G. Suporte De la Rueda (2) R. Arandela Plana (2)
H. Rueda (2) S. Arandela De Cerradura (2)
I. Parrilla De Cocinar (245/8”) (1) T. Manija Del Tazón (1)
J. Parrilla Del Carbón (165/8”) (1) U. Protector Del Calor (1)
K. Perno De la Rueda (17/8” long) (2) W. Gancho De la Tapa (1)

Para armar es necesario usar la siguientes herramientas:
Tornillo Phillips pequeño o de punta plana, Tornillo Phillips mediano o de punta plana, Pinza o llave ajustable pequeña.

Instrucciones de Montaje:
Paso 1 Verifica que todas las piezas están en la caja.
Paso 2 Monta la manija (T) al tazón de fuente (E).

a. Monta la manija (T) al tazón (E) usando (2) arandelas planas (N), (2) pernos
pequeños (O) y (2) tuercas pequeñas hexagonal (P).
Sea seguro insertar los pernos y las arandelas por dentro del tazón de fuente.

b. Apriete los pernos con seguridad.
Paso 3 Conecte la pata larga (L) a el tazón (E).

a. Utilice (2) los pernos pequeños (O), (2) las tuercas pequeños hexagonal (P) y (2) las arandelas planas (N) para unir la
pata larga (L) a el tazón (E).
Sea seguro que las patas largas están montadas en el frente del tazón al lado de la manija (T).

b. Apriete los pernos con seguridad.
c. Repita este paso para la segunda pata larga (L).

Paso 4 Conecte las patas cortas (F) a el tazón (E).
a. Utilice (2) los pernos pequeños (O), (2) las tuercas pequeñas hexagonal (P) y (2) las arandelas planas (N) para unir la

pata corta (F) a el tazón (E).
b. Apriete los pernos con seguridad.
c. Repita este paso para la segunda pata corta (F).

Paso 5 Conecte las ruedas (H) a las patas cortas (F).
a. Conecte el (G) del suporte de la rueda a la pata corta (F) usando (2) los pernos pequeños (O) y (2) las tuercas

pequeñas hexagonal (P).
b. Sea seguro que el agujero en el (G) suporte para el perno de la rueda (K) está señalando

a la pata larga (l).
c. Conecte la rueda (H) con el (G) del suporte de la rueda usando el perno de la rueda (K).
d. Conecte (1) la arandela plana (R), (1) la arandela de cerradura (S) y (1) turca grande hexagonal (Q) al perno de la

rueda (K). Apriete con seguridad.
e. Repita este proceso para la segunda rueda.

Paso 6 Conecte Las Pantallas De la Chispa (C).
a. Colinde (4) las pantallas de la chispa (C) juntos con (8) los pernos pequeños (O), (8) las tuercas pequeñas hexagonal

(P) y (4) las lengüetas de la tapa (D).
Observe las secciones se traslapará donde se empernan juntas en la tapa y el fondo.

b. Coloque una lengüeta de la tapa (D) con la lengüeta para afuera y arriva donde (2) la pantalla de la chispa empernan
(C) junta.

c. Inserte (1) el perno pequeño (O) del exterior. Conecte (1) las tuercas pequeñas hexagonal (P) al perno.
d. Inserte (1) el perno pequeño (O) del exterior en el fondo. Conecte (1) las tuercas pequeñas hexagonal (P) al perno.
e. Repita los pasos b, c y d hasta que todos los paneles están conectados para hacen una pantalla circular. Los 4 pane

les deben ser asegurados juntos antes de funcionar esta unidad.
Paso 7 Conecte el protector del calor (U) a la manija del tazón (T) usando (2) los pernos pequeños (O) y (2) las tuercas pequeñas hexagonal (P).
Paso 8 Coloque la manija de la tapa (A) y el gancho de la tapa (W), con (2) pernos pequeños (O), (2) arandelas planas (N)

y (2) las tuercas pequeñas hexagonal (P).
Asegurase de que las arandelas planas estén montadas entre el gancho de la tapa (W) y las tuercas pequeñas hexagonal (P).

Paso 9 Ponga el montaje de la pantalla de la chispa (c) en el tazón (E). El montaje de la pantalla de la chispa debe caber firmemente
dentro del borde del tazón (E).

Paso 10 Coloque la parrilla del carbón (J) en el fondo del tazón.
Paso 11 Coloque la parrilla de cocinar (I) directamente en el borde interior del tazón (E).
Paso 12 Ponga la tapa (B) sobre el montaje de la pantalla de la chispa (C).

Si usted tiene cualesquiera preguntas o necesita ayuda, por favor ponganse en contacto con nosotros en:
1-800-321-3473 or customerservice@landmann-usa.com
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